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- BEFORE THE ,
NEW MEXICO:OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
EXAMINER HEARING

June 28, 1967
IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Texaco Iné., Case No. 3600‘

< for a dual completion,
% Eddy County, New Mexico.

BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner.
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TRANSCRTET OF HEARING




i
&

RO

-
as
as
e

dearnley

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS. BLDG. ® P.0. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6691  ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO. 87101

1400 FIRST NATIONAL BANK'EAST ¢ PHONE 256-1294'® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX1C0'87108

PAGE
2

MR. UTZ: Case 3600,
MR. HATCH: AgpliéétiOn of Texaco Inc., for a dualA£;‘"'
cOmpietion, Eddy County, New México.
MR. KELLY: Booker Kelly, Gilbert, White, Koch and
Kelly of Santa Fe appearing on behalf of the Applicant.
I have one witness and ask that he:be sworn,
(Witness sworn.,)
(Wheteﬁpoh,'ibblitant's
Exhibits 1 through 5 were

marked for identification,)

CARL L. WHIGHAM

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
ekamined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, KELLY:

0 .Mr. Whigham, for the record, would you state your
name, position and employér?

A My name is Cari L., Whigham. I am employed by
Téxaco, Incorporated in Midland, Texas as Division Proration
Ehgineer.

Q Have you previously testified as a petroleum engineer
before this Commission?

A Yes, sir.

Q Would you state what Texaco seeks by this application,

referring to what has been marked Exhibit No., 1?
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Q Referring to what has been marked Exhibit 2, your
diagrammatic sketch, would you explain the installation that
you propose here and its corollary, Exhibit No. 3, which is
a blowup?

A Exhibit No. 2 shows the casing setting program that

was emplbyed in this well. 36-inch hole was drilled and

- 20-inch surface casing was set at 600 feet and the cement

éirculated to the surface. 300 sacks of cement was used.
After that 13-3/8ths casing was set at a depth of 4,365 feet
with 4,300 sacks of cément and the cement on this cementation
circulated to the surfaée also,

Following that, 10-3/4-inch casing was set at a
depth of 12,570 feet with 2,200 sacks of cement. The top of
the cement on this cementation came to a depth of 3,555 feet,
Then upon reaching the total depth and plugging back an
8-5/8ths-inch liner was set at a depth of 16,250 feet with

2,350 sacks of cement and this cement came up to the top of

" the liner.

Then following completion and testing, a string of
8-5/8ths-inch casing was run and tied into the 8-5/8ths-inch
liner. This casing string wasrcemented with 1230 sacks Qf
cement and the cement top rose to a-depth_betweén the surface
casing shoe and the surface. This was indicated by a

temperature survey.
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This sketch also shows the area in thg lower portion
of the hole which is depicted by more detailed sketch which
we have entered here as Exhibit No. 3, This shows the tubing
and packer arrangement that has been installed to produce
these two intervals.
Q Do you feel that the proposéd installation will

insure that there will be no commingling in the two zones?

PR
ey

A Yes: ?&he'Baker A-5 dual packer and ﬁhe Baker Model
D packer will effectively segregate and separate the
production from these two intervals,
Q Now, have you prepared an exhibit showing the
comparative characteristics of the two zones?
A Yes. Exhibit No. 4 is a tabulation that gives the
primary and pertinent reservoir and fluid characteristics.
We list briefly the depth of completion, the porosity of
the two zones, the permeability of the two zones, - the gravity
of the gas and condensate, the bottomhole preséure, the water
cut and the production capacity. I think it's ‘significant to
note from this exhibit that neither of the two zones have
produced any water. The Morrow zone produces dry gas without
condensate and the Wolfcamp zone produces some condensate
along with the gas.
0 You wouldn't expect to have any particular corrosion

problem?
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A No, we do not ant1c1pate any corr051on problem.

-Q Now Exhibit 4 is a log of the sub)ect well, 1s

that right? " §

¥

A Yes, that's correct. We have showﬁ the completioh

intervals and the tops of the formatlons on that electrlc log.

0 In your oplnlon woild the grantlng of thls

.1
i
¥

application protect correlatlve rlghts and help lnsure that
the gas would be produced 1nian effectlve and eff1c1ent manner°

A Yes, sir. ’ | .

0 Were Exhibits 1 th?ough 4 pfepared§b§’§ou or &nder
your supervision? i | k ‘ :

A Yes, sir, they weée.

MR. KELLY: We move the int?oducti?nééf Exhibits'l

through 5, 5 being the log cffthe weli. L |

MR. UTZ: Without lobjection, Exhil 1t3‘1 through 5

will be entered into the record ofithis'Case.5
| -
i (Whereupon, App%lcant s
Exh1bfts 1 through 5 were :
offered and’ admltted in evxdence

i
i

MR. KELLY: That's all I have on:difeCt.

MR, UTZ: I only 1ave two comments,‘that sure is

a pretty Exhibit No. 2,

''HE WITNESS: Thahk you.

)
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i

CROSS | EXAMINATION

BY MR, UTZ:

{

. Q This isn't exactly a slim hole completion, is it?
f 2 ;
. A . No, sir, it surel isn't.

Q = Can't remember h@ving 15 feet of 8-5/8ths around a

1

weﬁl before. ' ‘f A

A In two stages.:v&he well appeafs to be very | .

adéquatély cased and cemé%ted.
| Q  Yes, I would a&éee to that.

A . You may recall éhat some difficulty was encountered
onfa previously drilled wéll in that area so Texaco did take
spécia1§precautions in d}illing and coMpleting this well.

Q It looks like Yéu might have pretty good reserves.

A Yes, sir.  ;

| MR. UTZ: Are;t£eré any questions of the witness?
Thé withess may be excuééé.
| | (Witness excused.)

MR, UTZ: Theicése will be taken under advisement.
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CARL L.

WHIGHAM

Direct Examination by Mr. Kelly

Cross Examination by Mr. Utz
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foregon\g and

H

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

State of New Mex:.co,

Wltness ‘my Hand and Seal

June 1«9, 1971.

)
) ss
)

PAGE 9

‘I,’ )}\ESP"DEARNLEY, ﬁotary Phﬁlic in and for the County of

do hereby certify that the

attached Transcrlpt of Hearing before' the New

proceedlnqs, to the pest of my ‘kxnowledge,

_ My Commlssion Expirefs:

1 do ‘Yorehy eertify

Mex:.co 011 Conservatién (fommiési.on was reported b,y me; and
that the ‘same is a tr\f1e aind cbr’rect record of the said

skill énd ability.

this 30th day of June, 1967.

thet t.ho fopregoing 18

a corplots yooo ora of tHa mor'eod‘ngs in
the EBrewiser hepvlng of Case Eo.ol. £.0.9.,

Baacd 'u;." nc ou..

S AN s ) 6?

nreminel

»n Corcaission

o oo et a3 e
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" NEW MEXICO.OIL CONSERVATION COMMISEMIGH T E | v K §-2-56
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

JUN 231967

PACKER-SETTING AFFIDAVIT .o,
(Dual Completions ARTESIA, OFFICR

’ ‘Smﬁ OF  NEW MEXICO )
» : )ss
- County of __ LEA )
- ROBERT A, STEELMAN — -v being ﬂrst duly sworn according to law, upon his

oath deposes and says:
 That he 1s of lewful age and has full knowledge of the facts hersin bslow

set out,
| ~ That he'is employed by TEXACO inc. _in the capacity
f Foreman (Drl 'L'QS) and as sueh 1s 1ite authorized agent.
‘That on__ M31 21 s 19.67_, he personally supervised tno utting of
" a__Baker Hode | D W TEXACO Iné, S
(Make and- 'Iype of Packeﬂ ' (Operator)
Cotton Draw Unit - : "~ Well No. .09 ., located in Unit
- (lease) ' i‘ ' R
Letter y Section__2 __ , Township_ 25-S , Range_31-E ___, NMPM, .
_Eddy — Gounty, New Mexico. , . -
A ‘I‘ha.t sadd packer was sot at-a subsurface depth of _ 14,700 \Jae_t-,-
said depth measurement having been furnished by_Schlumberger - Wire Line .

~~~~~

That the p'urpose of- setting this packer was to offect a aeal :ln tha

'omular ‘space. between the two strings of ‘pipe where the packer was set #o as to

prevent the commingling, within the well-bore, of fluids produced from a stratum

. below the packer with fluids produced from a stratum above the packer, That this

packer was properly set and that it did, when set, effectively and absolutely
seal off the annular! space between the two: strings of pipe where it was set in

. auch manner as ‘that it prevented any movement of fluids across the packer,

TEXACO Inc,
(Company}

({ts Agent)

Subseribed and sworn to before me this the. 20th _day of_3Y
19671 . . ;

et
s

LS i [ dmare Redmond
Notafy Public-in and for the Couniy
, -of, Lea .
My Commisgion Expires__June 20, 1969 .

B Ju 13 Mt




; GOVERNOR
oy DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

State of New SMexico
®il Gonservation Gommission

S 3y
e ‘L,
&

s
! % : STATE GEOLOGIST

A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

LAND COMMISSIONER
GUYTON B, HAYS

MEMBER 2
P. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE
: July 10, 1967
' Mr. Booker Kelly Re: Case No. 3600
 Wnite, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly Order No. p_ 3266
Attorneys at Law oli -

" Post Office Box 787 Applicant:
" santa Fe, New Mexico TEXACO INC.

.»Dear.sirﬁ

- Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A G |

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

.Carbon copy of drder also sent to:

3 Hobbs ocC___ ¥
Artesia OCC__x

% Aztec 0OCC

; Other
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- Docket No. 19~-67
DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JUNE 28, 1967

9 R M. - OIL LONSERVATION COMMISSTON CONPBRENCB ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUTLDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

%: "' A The folloﬁing cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examlnen, or Daniel S.
do q Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

3 CASE. 3598: _}Appllcatlon of Dugan/Productlon Corporatlon ‘for the creatlon of
: o . .../a new ‘gas pool, spe01al pool rules and three unorthodox gas -
well locations, San Juan County, New Mex1co. Appllcant, in the
.above-styled cause, seeks ‘the creation of the North Shiprock-
'Gallﬁ Gas‘Pool in Section 14, wanshlp 30 North; Range 18 West,
. Jua, ty, “New Mex1co and :the promulga on: of spec1al rules
therefor iricluding a ‘provision ‘to ‘authorize: exceptlon to the pump-
] mgmethod of cementing presaribed by Rule 107 (a). Applicant
.also seeks author1ty to meter production from all wells on its
aShiprock lease in said pool through one meter and ' to allocate
, productmn from the 1nd1v1dual wells on the bas1s of well tests.

> jlocatlons for- {ts Shlprock WelliNo. 5 located 1650 feet from the
' North line and 1870 feet from the East line, its’ Shlprocx Well
No. 7 located 990 feet from the North line and 2310 feet from the
West line, and 1ts Shlproek Well No. 8 located 2310 feet from the
South line and 660 feet from the East line, all in Section 14,
wanshlp 30 North, Range 18 West.

| O : .CASE 3599: '“Appllcatlon of Pranklln, Aston ‘and Pair, Inc. for a waterflood
oo : : project, Eddy County, New Mex1co. Applicant, in the above~

t ESR ; : styled cause, seeks authorlty to institute a waterflood pr03ect by
E A ) - the injection of water into the Grayburg—San Andres formations
o " through two wells located in Unit E of Section 17 and Unit R of
. Section 18, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, Grayburg-Jackson

A Pool, Eddy County, New Mex1co.

‘CASE 3600: f.Appllcatlon of’ Texaco Inc.,for a dual completion, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Appllcant, in the above- -styled cause, seeks ‘approval
~of the dual” completlon (conventlonal) of its Cotton Draw Unit
©"Well No. 65, located in Unit G of Section 2, wanshlp 25 South,
Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to produee gas from an
‘undesignated Wolfcamp gas pool and gas from an undealgnated
- Morrow gas pool through parallel strings of tubing.

“CASE 3601:  Application of Walker Brothers Oil Company and TeSoro Petroleum
Corporation for an exceptlon to Rule 104 C I, McKlnley County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks afi excep~-
tion to the well locatidn requlrements of Rule 104 C I to permit

o ) the drilling of more than one well on a 40-acre tract, said wells

L - being located closer than 660 feet to each other and with each

¥ . 40-acre tract being subJect to'a single 40-acre allowable. The

8 above exceptions for the South Hospah Upper Sand 0il Pool ard

the South Hospah Lower Sand 0il Pool, McKinley County, New Mexico,

would be applicahle to Walker's Hansen Lease oompr1Q1ng the §/2

of Section 6, and Walker's Santa Fe Lease comprising the N/% and
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June 28, 1967 Examiner Hearing = Docket No. 19-67

‘CASE 3602:

CASE 3603:

-CASE _3604:

CASE 3605:

CASE 3606:

and SW/4 of Section 7, both in TownsHip 17 North,. Range

8 West and to Tesoro's Santa Fe Lease comprising the SE/4
of Section 1, Township 17 North, Range 9 West.

Application of Amerada Petroleum COrporatlon for a duval comﬁlé-
tion, Lea County, New Mexico.  Applicant, in the above-styled
cause; seeks approval for the dual completion (conventional) of
its State WE %KM Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 15,
wanshlp 21 South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in
gsuéh a manner as to permit the productloﬂ of gas from an un-
designated Wolfcamp gas pool and gas from an undesignated
Morrow gas pool through parallel strings of tubing.

Appllcatlon of Contlnental 0il Company for'a unit agreement,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled ;
cause, seeks approval of the Langlie Jack Unit Area comprlslng
680 acres, more or less, of Federal and Fee lands in Township
24 South, Range 37 EBast, Lea County, New Mexico. »

Appllcatlon ‘of Continental 0il Company for a waterflood progect,
Lea County, New Mexico. ; Appllcant, in the above-styled causef
seeks authorlty to 1nst1tute ‘a waterflood progect in its Langl1e
Jack Unit Area by the 1n3ect10n of water into the Seven Rivers-
Queen formations through 8 injection wells in Sections 17, 20,
21, and 29, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, Langlle-Mattlx
Pool, lea County, New Mexico. :
Appllcatlon of Walter Duncan for a ca51ngacement1ng exceptlon,
and -for an unorthodox locatlon, San Juan County; New Mexico.
Appllcant, in the above-styled ¢duse, seeks authority to
complete his North Hogback 1 Well No. 5 at an unorthodox
Dakota oil well location 2466 feet from the North line and:

2310 feet from the East line of Section 1, Township 29 North,;

Range 17 West, San Juan County, New Mex1co. Applicant further
seeks an eXCeptlon to the provisions of Rule 107(a) concern1ng
cementing of casing.

'Appllcatlon of Bell Petroleum Company for salt water dlSpOSal

and a dval completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks authority to complete its State]
K" Well No. 1 located in Unit K of Section’ 21, ‘Township 11
South, Range 33 East; Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner
as to permit the production of 0il from the North Bagley-Lower
Pennsylvanian formation and the disposal of produced salt water
through the intermediate casing-production ca31ng annulus into
the San Andres and other formations included in the open-hole
interval from 3845 feet to 7800 feet. »
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' June 28, 1967 Examiner Hearing ‘ Docket No. 19-67

- | |
‘

; .CASE 3607 Appllcatlon of Stoltz & Company for an amendment to Order
| i No. R~32138, Lea County, New Mex1co Appllcant, in the
i : above-styled cause,.seeks the amendment to Order No. R—3238,
; which order authorized the disposal of producéd salt water
} 1ntoﬁa p.laj/ ake in Sections 12 and 13, Townsghlp 10 South,
|

A “and Sections 6 ‘ahd 7, Township 10 South,
Range 33‘ East, Lea County, New Mex1co. Appl‘ nt seeks to
alter hle “docation of the” three! observation wells required

; by sdid order Alternate locatlons proposed by applicant

i are as. follows - one well 300 feet from the South line and
1100 fee’t from the West line; one well 600 feet from the

i : South ll&"le and 1400 feet from ’che East line; dne well 2400

! feet fro:m the South llne and 1190 feet from the East line,
all in’ Sectlon 7, Townshlp 10 South, Range 33 East.
Appllcant further seeks the amehdmént to Order No. R-3238

to alter| the location of two of the three permanent water
level malrkers required by said order. Appllcant proposes
one marker on the North shore of the lake in lieu of the
marker requ1red in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 6 and one marker
on the East shore of the lake in lieu of the marker required
in the SE/4 NW/4 of Section 7.
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HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

June 9, 1967 | (iié@;é(jd

T . o : 95],JU|’I 12 G .
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission oL
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Dual Completion
TEXACO ‘Inc. Cotton Draw Unit #65,
Eddy County, New Mexico
Aftention: Mr. A.L. Porter, Jr.
Gentlemen:
Attached please fing a Map,of féefCo}+on Draw Unit area:

to supp lement the one contained in our letter of June 7, (967
which requested an Examiner Hearing for the subject dual com-

pletion.
I+ you have any questions on the application, please
advise,
( Yours very truly,
5 E. D. McCarter
: Cistrict Proration Engineer .
§ EDMc-bh
? WAl
f Attachment :
W
g

DOCKET MA".ED

4
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June 7, 1967

&@Z O?( od
REQUEST FOR HEARING -
~ D ,

EDDY COUNTY,

NEW'MEX1CO

P i e SO E AT XL e AR

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 2088 .
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

AN T DA e

3 Gentlemen:

: | TEXACO Inc. respectfully requests that its request for the |
dual completion of its Cotton Oraw Unit Well No. 65 be included on the,
next regularly scheduléd hearing docket. :

TEXACO's Cotton Draw:Unit Well No. 65 is located in Unit G, :
Section 2, T-25-S, R-3l-E, Eddy County, New Mexico. This well is ; e
currently completing in an undesignated Wolfcamp and an undesignated :
Morrow formations. This well will be a dual gas completion.

Attached please find in triplicate, New Mexico Oil Conser- |
vation Commission Form:C-107 which sets forth the pertinent informat!oh.

Yours very truly,

E. D. McCarter
District Proration Engineer

EDMc=jr

Attachment
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. NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION cfiMMisston ’ . Form C-107
. SANTAFE, ssw«‘m{_’mco P (Z’/‘qé‘o 5-1-61
APPL!CATION FOR MULTIPL:_:E COo tr;ETION > (// o
éperum{ R Couz‘y : g; Date
TEXACO Inc, LBy 3 June 7, 1967
Address : Lease % o Well No.
| B b P .
P. O. Box 728 - Hobbs, New Mexico . | Cotton Draw Unit 65
Location ] Unit Section ! Township s ‘ Range
of Well { G~ 2 . i 25-S; ‘ 31-€

B : T . i H FESR S & Sies b H . .
1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission heretofore authotized the multiple tompletion of a well in these same pools or in the same

zones within one mile of the sibject well?  YES - N0 X

i

2. If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Ori‘]er No. H Oﬁefzigfok Lease, and Well No.:

‘Intermedijate . . Lower

3. The following facts are submitted: ; Upper :
’ L ‘ : Zone_ : e {Zone Zone .
a. Name of Pool and Formation . |Undesidnated (Wolfcamp ] Undesignated (Morrow)
b. Top and Bottom of ; T ,
Pay Section . 12,785 - 12,85/ | 5 14,787' - 14,867
(Perférations) ) S A i i _ AN i
c. Type of production (Oil or Gas) ' | Gas | f ~ Gas
d. Method of Production’ ; - _ o
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) Flow | : _ Filow
4. The following are atcached. (Please check YES'or NO) . H
Yes | No i 5

>

Ny i - b Lo i . s
D a. Diagiammatic Sketch of the Multliple Completion, showingjall ca;;‘infg strings; including diameters and setting depths, central-
jzers and/ot turbolizers and location thereof, quantities used and top of cenent, petforated intervals, tubing strings, including
diameters and setting depth, loi'ation and type of packersand side dogr chokes, and such other information as may be pertinent.
D b. Plat showing!the Ication of all wells ‘on asepixlic@‘rfty's'l,eége, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addresses
of opecators of‘all leases offsetting applicant’s lease.” | g B
c. Waivers consenting to such multiple cbmp_ietion from eath offset operator, or in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset opera-
tors have been furnished copies of the application.® :: .
. N y i > K . - £ . -
E] d. Elecerical log of the well or other acceptable log with ig’)ps and. lz‘oé‘toms of producing zones and intervals of perforation in-
dicated thereon. (If such log isjnot available at the t‘ime;:dpplicat_ioh?s filed. it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112-A.)

-

KOX

5. List all offset operators to - ic‘lease on which’this well is located together with'thelir correct mailing address.

TEXACO Inc. and Pauley Petroldum own all offsetting acteage on a 50%-50% basis.
‘ g ,

H

R,

6. Were all operators listed in f(em S above not{lied and fufnished a copyé %f this appflication? YES_ NO_L. If answer is yes, give

date of such notification. : co

CERTIFICATE: 1, the undersigned, state that [ am the Asst. IDist) Superintendent ofxhx__ TEXACO lnc.

‘ ‘ 7 it ' - .r . :
(company){ and that I am authorized by said:con‘ipany to make this report; and that this reporc was prepared
under my supervision and direction and that the facts stated therein are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

*Skould waivers from all offset operators not aci‘ompany aniapplica' on j’q; admini;slrgzive approval, the New Mexico Qil Conservation Commis-
sion will hold the application for a period of Lventy {20) days [from dute. of receipt by the Commission’s Sants Fe office. If, after said nventy-
day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, 1h& application will then be processed.

: : : i i i . .
NOTE: I the proposed multiple completion will result in an unorthodox well locitiop and/or a non-standard proration wnit in _aneormore of
ould be filed simu‘taneously with this application.

b3

the producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same sh
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSZIRVATION COMMISSION i
z OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO ?

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: : |

CASE No. 3600 :
Order No. R-3266 i

APPLICATION OF TEXACO INC,. FOR A
DUAL COMPLETION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO.

¢ - - ' ORDER_OP COMMISS ION
BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 28, 1967,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvie A, Utse.

NOWN, on this__10th  day of July, 1967, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS s

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

, (2) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., seeks authority to
T complete its Cotton Draw Unit Well No. 65, located in Unit G of
: : Section 2, Township 25 South, Range 31 BEast, MMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventional) to produce gas
from an undesignated Wolfcamp gas pool and gas from an uadesig-
nated Morrow gas pool through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch
tubing, with separation of zones by a packer sei. at approximately
14,700 feet.

{(3) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are
feasible and in accord with good conservation practices.

i |
fﬁ {4) That approval of the subject application will prevent
| waste and protect correlative rights.




‘2- B N
CASE No, 3600
Order No. R-3266

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED;
; (1) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is hcroby authorlzed i
| to complete its Cotton Draw Unit Well Mo. 65, located in Unit G

of Section 2, Township 25 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy ? :
County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventiénal) to ;
produce gas from an undesignated Wolfcamp gas pool: and gas from
an undesignated Morrow gas pool throuch rarallel strings of !
2 7/8-inch tubing, with separation of zones by a packer set at -
approximately 14,700 feet;

R S

S

§
H

M “that the applicant shall complcte, opcsratc,
and produce said well in accordance with the provisionn of Rule
112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as aaid rule
is not inconsistent with this order; ,

T AR

< - PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall take’ packer-l.akagq
tests upon completion and annually thereafter durinq the Annual :
Shut-in Pressure Test Period for the undesignated Morrow ga- ‘pool.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for thg
entry of such further orders as the Commission way deen necessary.

i

DONE at* Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the dav 4l year hereii&above
designated. ' : !

S‘I‘ATE OF NEW MEXICO :
EVATION COMMISSION

A, L. PORTER, Jr., uemﬁer & Secreéary :
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COMPARAT [VE CHARACTERISTICS OF ZONES '
"COTTON DRAW UNIT NO, 65 -
“EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

‘ CiL C x\‘n':, DV TIONM x,u’f‘:‘f\:\Mo..\‘ON \
T

Ve Q\J_:m Wi No. L E

7 -
CASE NO.__F6o I |

Upper Zone Lower Zone , : . .
Wolfﬂg __Morrow : |
Depth. 12,785' - 12,851% (4,787% - 14,867" |
Porosity, Avg. 7.2%. 10,3%
Permeabi 1ity, Kg "'33,25. Md 31 Md
Gravity (Gas) . 7586 .6468
(Cond. 57.0 None
’BHP. initial, psig 9,240 8,123
‘ Water Cut None Nqne
Pr;)ducﬁon Capacity. 9, 592 MCF/Day - 21,230 MCF/Cay -
~ (CAOF) 122 Bb1/Day -
GOR 78,300. -
ke o
S A— e
BFFOQL S AMINER UTZ \
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